
 
NOTICE 

 

OF 
 

MEETING 
 

CABINET 
 

will meet on 
 

THURSDAY, 26TH MAY, 2022 
 

At 7.00 pm 
 

by 
 

GREY ROOM - YORK HOUSE,  WINDSOR AND ON RBWM YOUTUBE  
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 
COUNCILLORS ANDREW JOHNSON (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL; GROWTH & OPPORTUNITY 
(CHAIRMAN),  
 
STUART CARROLL (DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF CABINET; ADULT SOCIAL CARE, CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES, HEALTH, MENTAL HEALTH, & TRANSFORMATION (VICE-CHAIRMAN),  
 
DAVID CANNON (ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME, AND PUBLIC PROTECTION, 
 
DAVID COPPINGER (ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, PARKS & COUNTRYSIDE & 
MAIDENHEAD),  
 
SAMANTHA RAYNER (DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL; BUSINESS, CORPORATE & 
RESIDENTS SERVICES, CULTURE & HERITAGE, & WINDSOR), 
 
PHIL HASELER (PLANNING, PARKING, HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORTG, 
 
DAVID HILTON (ASSET MANAGEMENT & COMMERCIALISATION, FINANCE, & ASCOT,  
 
DONNA STIMSON (CLIMATE ACTION & SUSTAINABILITY 
 
ROSS MCWILLIAMS (DIGITAL CONNECTIVITY, HOUSING OPPORTUNITY, & SPORT & 
LEISURE 

 
Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: Wednesday, 18 May 2022 

 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook david.cook@rbwm.gov.uk or 07827 
308651 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 
meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
  

- 
 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
To receive any declarations of interest 
  

5 - 6 
 

 
3.   MINUTES 

 
To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 28th April 2022. 
  

7 - 10 
 

 
4.   APPOINTMENTS 

 
 

- 
 

 
5.   FORWARD PLAN 

 
To consider the Forward Plan for the period June 2022 to September 2022. 
  

11 - 18 
 

 
6.   CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

 
 

- 
 

 
 Asset Management & Commercialisation, Finance, & Ascot 

 
 

  
 i. 2021/22 Draft Outturn Report: Revenue and Capital  

 
19 - 62 

  
 Business, Corporate & Resident Services, Culture & Heritage, Windsor 

 
 

  
 ii. Award of contract for HR and Payroll System  

 
63 - 104 

  
7.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
To consider passing the following resolution:- 
  

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on item 8 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act" 
  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PART II 
 

 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
  

8.   CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 
 
 

 
 

 
 Business, Corporate & Resident Services, Culture & Heritage, Windsor 

 
 

  
 i. Award of contract for HR and Payroll System - Part II Appendix  

 
105 - 108 
  

 Leader of the Council & Cabinet Member for Growth & Opportunity 
 

 
  

 ii. RBWM Prop Co Business Plan 2022 - 2027  
 
Details of representations received on reports listed above for 
discussion in the Private Meeting: None received 
 

109 - 160 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Revised September 2021 

 

 

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS  
 

Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration 
of interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a D
[...]
ations 
 
Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 
be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 
in the minutes for transparency. 
 

 
 

6



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 28 APRIL 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Stuart Carroll (Vice-Chairman), David Coppinger, David Hilton 
and Donna Stimson 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Julian Sharpe, Councillor Maureen Hunt and Councillor 
Ewan Larcombe 
 
Officers:  Duncan Sharkey, Adele Taylor, Andrew Durrant, Kevin McDaniel, Lynne 
Lidster and David Cook. 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Johnson, Cannon, Rayner, and 
McWilliams.  
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received.  
 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2022 
were approved. 
 
APPOINTMENTS  
 
None 
 
FORWARD PLAN  
 
Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since it was last published. 
 
CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS  
 

A) BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN  
 
The Lead Member informed that she was recommending that this item be deferred as there 
was a misunderstanding with an important stakeholder and thus wanted to hold talks with 
them prior to the document being put forward for approval.  She thanked all who had worked 
hard on getting the plan together and mentioned that the newly created partnership board 
would also review the proposed plan. 
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the item be deferred.   
 

B) APPROVAL TO LEASE SHURLOCK ROW NATURE RESERVE AND PLAY AREA 
TO WALTHAM ST LAWRENCE PARISH COUNCIL  
 
Cabinet considered the report regarding the proposal to lease Shurlock Row Nature Reserve 
to the Waltham St Lawrence Parish Council. 
 

7

Agenda Item 3



The Lead Member informed that the report sought the approval to issue a lease for the 12-
acre area known as Shurlock Row Nature Reserve to the 
[...]
bers who had participated in the Task and Finish Group, 
she welcomed that their recommendations had been included in the Cabinet report and looked 
forward to them being accepted.  
 
Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report, and: 
 
i) Approves the proposed contracting model to use a Dynamic Purchasing 

System for domiciliary care for a period of five years with an option to extend for 
a further two years. 

ii) Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Adults, Health and Housing 
to award contracts, starting on 1st August 2022, to those providers who 
successfully completed the tender process, using the Dynamic Purchasing 
System and to other providers meeting the criteria throughout the lifetime of the 
contract. 

iii) Notes the recommendations made by the member Task and Finish group, 
namely 

  That Cabinet approve the recommendations in the report to award the 
contracts to the providers that met the criteria of the tender. 

  That Optalis ensure at all stages – during the care planning process, the 
start of the care package and during reviews - that people are aware that 
they can request a change of provider at any point for any reason. 

  That the Task and Finish Group’s thanks to officers supporting the process 
is noted. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.27 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET  

FORWARD PLAN - CHANGES MADE SINCE LAST PUBLISHED: 

ITEM 
SCHEDULED 

CABINET 
DATE

NEW 
CABINET 

DATE

REASON FOR 
CHANGE 

Draft Building Height and Tall Buildings 
Supplementary Planning Document – 
Regulation 13 Consultation

May 2022 June 2022 Further work 
required.  

Maidenhead Town Team 
May 2022 June 2022 Further work 

required. 

Public Sector Decarbonisation Phase 3 
May 2022 June 2022 Further work 

required. 
Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure 
Plan and Cycling Capital Programme 

May 2022 June 2022 Further wo
[...]
ate of             
Council 
decision 

(if 
required) 

N.B. All documents to be used by the decision maker to be listed in the report to Cabinet 

DESCRIPTIONS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION: ENGLAND 

1 Information relating to any individual. 

2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 

3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour 
relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority. 

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes: 
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment. 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

18



Report Title: 2021/22 Draft Outturn Report: Revenue and 
Capital

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information

No - Part I

Cabinet Member: Councillor Hilton, Cabinet Member for Asset 
Management & Commercialisation, Finance, 
& Ascot

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 26 May 2022
Responsible 
Officer(s):

Andrew Vallance, Head of Finance and 

Deputy S151 Officer 

Adele Taylor, Executive Director of Resources 
and S151 Officer

Wards affected: All

REPORT SUMMARY 

This report details the financial outturn against budget for the 2021/22 financial year. 
It is labelled as draft as the accounts are still subject to audit by the Council’s 
external auditors.

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report including: 

i) The final revenue outturn for the year is an underspend on services 
of £2,353m (para 4.1); 

ii) After adjusting for non-service costs, funding, and transfers to and 
from earmarked reserves, the general fund has increased by 
£1.694m to £8.753m (para4.1); 

iii) The final outturn on the schools budget is an overspend of £0.257m 
resulting in an overall deficit on the DSG reserve of £2.048m and 
school reserves of £2.913m (para 7.6); 

iv) The final capital outturn is expenditure of £26.178m with slippage of 
£42.001m (para 15.1); and 

v) The movements in earmarked reserves (para 13.1). 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  

Table 1: Options arising from this report 
Option Comments
To note the Council’s outturn. This is the recommended option.
To not note the Council’s outturn. This is not the recommended 

option.

19

Agenda Item 6i)



3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 The Council faces considerable financial risks that can have a significant and 
immediate impact on its finances. However, reserves are currently close to the 
minimum levels assessed as being required to protect the Council from these 
financial risks as well as potential service risks that it may also face. 

3.2 The Medium-Term Financial Plan assumes that the Council will identify 
sustainable savings and therefore remain above the minimum level of 
reserves identified by the S151 Officer (£6.7m). 

Table 2: Key Implications 
Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 

Exceeded
Date of 
delivery

General 
Fund 
Reserves

<£6.7m £6.7m to 

£6.9m

£6,9m to 

£16.9m

> £16.9m 31 
March 
2022 

4. 2021/22 REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN  

4.1 The final revenue outturn on service budgets is an underspend of £2.353m, a 
favourable movement of £2.162m from that reported in month 10. The 
movement in the final two months is mostly accounted for by one-off funding, 
including £0.541m of funding from the Community Outbreak Management 
Fund (one-off Covid funding), further release of Covid contingency budget not 
requi
[...]
pact on each 
protected characteristic.

Age 

Disability 

Gender reassignment 

Marriage and civil 
partnership 
Pregnancy and 
maternity 
Race 

Religion and belief 

Sex 

Sexual orientation 

2.4     Has your delivery plan been updated to incorporate the activities identified in this assessment to mitigate any identified negative impacts? 
If so please summarise any updates. 
These could be service, equality, project or other delivery plans. If you did not have sufficient data to complete a thorough impact assessment, then an 
action should be incorporated to collect this information in the future.

60



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

EqIA : Finance Update Report 

12 

61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Award of contract for HR and payroll system
Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information

Yes –  
Appendices A and B - Part II ‘Not for 
publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.’

Cabinet Member: Cllr S Rayner, Cabinet Member for Business, 
Corporate & Resident Services, Culture & 
Heritage, Windsor and RBWM Armed Forces 
Champion

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 26 May 2022
Responsible 
Officer(s):

Adele Taylor, Strategic Director of Resources 
and Nikki Craig, Head of HR, Corporate 
Projects and IT

Wards affected: None

REPORT SUMMARY 

This report summarises the procurement and tendering outcome of the Council’s HR 
and payroll system. This exercise was undertaken because the current contract is due 
to end in May 2023.  

It recommends that a new contract is awarded to MHR International (MHR), whose bid 
has been considered as the most economically advantageous on the basis of the 
technical and financial evaluation undertaken. The new contract incorporates a 
specification that exceeds the current provision because a number of enhancements 
are now available that will support the Council’s transformation agenda, as well as lead 
to improved employee engagement and more efficient data processing.  

These proposals will support the Corporate Plan (2021-26) particularly in relation to 
‘make the most effective use of resources and delivering the best value for money’ and 
‘promote health and wellbeing, and focus on reducing inequalities, across all areas’. 
This will be achieved by investing in information, digital and technological 
developments, which will enable employees to focus on service delivery, rather than 
less efficient business processes. Also better monitoring and awareness of the makeup 
of the Council’s workforce, including protected characteristics, will support 
improvements in workforce development and retention. These proposals also support 
one of our Council values of ‘invest in strong foundations’. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and: 

i) approves the award of the HR and payroll system contract to MHR on 
the basis of a 5 year contract, with the option to extend for a further 
3 years in 1 year periods. The contract to commence in May 2023 and 
its value is detailed in Appendix A which is Part II by virtue of 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

63

Agenda Item 6ii)



2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  

Table 1: Options arising from this report 
Option Comments
Award the new HR and payroll 
system contract to MHR 
International to commence in May 
2023. 
This is the recommended option

The Council implements an 
appropriate HR and payroll system 
which would lead to improved 
engagement, transformed online 
employee data management and 
processes and a continued payroll 
provision.

Do not award the new HR and 
payroll system contract to 
commence in May 2023. 

The Council will be in breach of the 
Public Procurement Regulations 
(PCR 2015) as the Council will be out 
of contract and will not benefit from the 
proposed enhancements and 
transformation.

2.1 The Human Resources customer base covers over 4,500 employees, of which 
around 600 are core RBWM staff, the rest are partner organisations, maintained 
schools and academies. In total, Human Resources manages 15 monthly 
payrolls paying on 2 different dates, broken down as: 

 RBWM employees 

 RBWM schools (35 schools)  

 Employees recruited to support elections  

 12 academies/schools who each have their own payroll 

 1 partner organisation (Optalis) 

2.2 RBWM is both the HR and payroll provider for 13 of these payrolls, providing HR, 
business partnering and payroll services. The remaining two customers have a 
payroll bureau service, with the provision of payroll services only. The number of 
system users does fluctuate depending on take up, so any system must be 
flexible enough to manage the increase or reduction. 

2.3 The current HR and payroll system contract (with MHR International) was 
originally for five years and has since been subject to two waivers, the last waiver 
was granted in May 2018 and ends in May 2023 because it was felt that changing 
software supplier at that time would divert resources from improving and 
developing existing HR services. At the time of being granted, HR agreed that in 
line with Public Contract Regulations 2015 (PCR 2015) and in order for the 
Council to remain compliant, a procurement exercise would have to take place, 
as no further waivers could be approved. It is understood that there was a risk of 
challenge, if the Council chooses not to offer this opportunity to the market, and 
that there is no cogent or defensible reason for not doing so.

2.4 A contract notice for this procurement was placed in the Find a Tender Service 
(FTS) as well as on Contracts Finder on 9 February 2022. 11 suppliers (who 
indicated that they would be interested in participating in a tender during the 
market engagement exercise) were informed about the Contract Notice being 

64



published, over 30 suppliers registered on the portal, two organisations (the 
incumbent being one of them) submitted their tender bids before the deadline. 
There were no late submissions.   

2.5 The tender evaluation combined both a technical and financial evaluation in line 
with the published criteria and weightings (60% Technical Proposal / 40% 
Financial Proposal). There were a number of clarification questions asked of both 
bidders, relating to how they proposed to deliver the solution, how the contract 
would be managed, what software and hosting security measures they proposed 
to have in place and some clarifications around the commercial terms.  

2.6 After combining both the technical and financial scores MHR has achieved the 
highest overall score and therefore it is recommended that the new contract is 
awarded to them. The overall scores table is included in Appendix B, which is 
commercially sensitive and therefore Part II by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Link to Transformation 
2.7 The implementation of the new HR and payroll system will be used as an 

opportunity to re-engineer the way in which HR can transform the services it 
provides to both RBWM and its external customers.  

2.8 The current system provision was reviewed and enhancements included in order 
to support the Council’s transformation agenda, and the new HR and payroll 
system specification was developed to incorporate all of the existing modules, as 
well as the following new modules: 

Table 2: New system requirements 
New 
requirements

Reason for new requirement 

Cloud based 
solution 

The move to a Cloud based solution is in line with RBWM’s 
IT strategy of Cloud First.  

The new system will also be hosted by the provider which 
will better optimise system security, flexibility, and mobility 
due to being cloud based (benefits include deploying and 
updating software, storage space, quality control, disaster 
recovery, loss prevention, automatic software update
[...]
ff within the HR 
and payroll teams, as well as their interaction with other Council digital systems 
and software. This includes investigating processes, completing minimum 
keystrokes, navigating systems, identifying and extracting data and performing a 
range of defined actions faster and more consistently. 

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1  
Table 4: Key Implications
Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 

Exceeded
Date of 
delivery

New HR 
and payroll 
contract 
awarded 

Contract 
not 
awarded

May 2023 N/A N/A May 2023

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY   

4.1 The capital costs for the implementation of this project are detailed in Appendix 
A, these consist of implementation/project and staff costs and will be funded by 
the transformation programme in 2022/23. In terms of affordability and value for 
money, there is no requirement for revenue growth as the new annual contract 

68



costs are similar to existing annual contract costs, in addition there will be a small 
saving to be made from the ending of the contract of an existing system, that will 
no longer be required - see Appendix A. 

4.2 The financial impact of the report’s recommendations is commercially sensitive 
and is therefore included in Appendix A, which is Part II by virtue of paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 The Council has the power to take the action proposed, pursuant to Section 111 
of the Local Government Act 1972 which provides powers for a local authority to 
do anything which is calculated to facilitate, or is conducive or incidental to, the 
discharge of any of their functions. The action proposed is also taken in 
accordance with Part 8A – Contract and Tendering Procedure Rules - of the 
Constitution.

5.2 The tender has been conducted in line with Public Contract Regulations 2015, 
therefore ensuring that the awarded contract and the Council is PCR compliant.

5.3 Procurement and Legal have been involve
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	DPIs (relating to the Member or their partner) include:

	3 Minutes
	5 Forward Plan
	6i) 2021/22 Draft Outturn Report: Revenue and Capital
	6ii) Award of contract for HR and Payroll System
	8i) Award of contract for HR and Payroll System - Part II Appendix
	8ii) RBWM Prop Co Business Plan 2022 - 2027





Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 26 MAY 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Andrew Johnson (Chairman), Stuart Carroll (Vice-Chairman), 
David Cannon, David Coppinger, Samantha Rayner, Phil Haseler, David Hilton and 
Ross McWilliams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gurch Singh, Councillor Ewan Larcombe, Councillor 
John Baldwin, Councillor Mandy Brar, Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra and Councillor 
Simon Bond. Ian Brazier-Dubber (RBWM Prop Co). 
 
Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Adele Taylor, Andrew Vallance, Kevin McDaniel’s, Andrew 
Durrant, Emma Duncan, Nikki Craig, Louisa Dean, Vanessa Faulkner and David Cook.   
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stimson. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received.  
 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2022 
were approved. 
 
APPOINTMENTS  
 
None 
 
FORWARD PLAN  
 
Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since it was last published including the following: 
 

 Calvary Crescent moved to July Cabinet 
 Peer Review Action Plan moved to July Cabinet 
 Leisure Centre Procurement add to June Cabinet  

 
CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS  
 

A) 2021/22 DRAFT OUTTURN REPORT: REVENUE AND CAPITAL  
 
Cabinet considered the report regarding the financial outturn against budget for the 2021/22 
financial year. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Asset Management and Commercialisation, Finance, and Ascot 
informed Cabinet that he was pleased to present the 2021-22 financial outturn and reported 
an underspend of £2.353M on services which was an increase of £2.162m on month 10. This 
was a significant change from month 10 which was great news as it increased available 
resources, but it was not good from the point of view of financial control.  
 



Recruitment of a new team of Business Partners was nearly complete, they were senior 
accountants who would work with services. The first appointment was Julian McGowan the 
Senior Business Partner and he told him that at month 10 the financial challenge of some 
interims could have been more robust. Having met with him not only did he think that this 
hiccup will not recur, but with the business partners in post there should be more clarity in 
monitoring reports and, importantly, finance support to services would be greatly enhanced.  
 
The Cabinet Member went on to inform that the headlines of the report were that the general 
fund reserve increases to £8.75M, £2m above the minimum. As planned the corporate 
contingency was not required and along with unused provisions, £2.2M had been placed into 
reserves which strengthens our financial base. 
 
The expectation that our commercial portfolio tenants would struggle to pay rents and that 
some would leave had not realised and the Covid pressures budget of £1.51 m was not 
required, indicating our tenants had stronger covenants than thought. 
 
As a consequence of staff vacancies, Governance showed an underspend of £300K. In Month 
4 Governance reported a recruitment program across the directorate with the anticipation that 
a full establishment would be achieved in December last year. That aspiration was not 
achieved highlighting issues in recruiting high calibre staff that match job specifications. These 
staff were needed to maintain current standards and importantly break new ground so 
recruitment was a growing concern. 
 
Children’s Services overspend had been managed down from a high of nearly £1.5M to 
£214K or less than 1% of the budget. Since month 10 there had been a number of incremental 
cost reductions that collectively added up to a £551K improvement. 
 
Cabinet were asked to note the outturn of the schools’ budget which was an overspend of 
£257K and resulted in an accumulated deficit of £2.048M which did not impact on the Council 
budget but potentially could. The School’s Forum considered a deficit recover plan under the 
plan RBWM would participate in the DfE Delivering Better Value in SEND support programme. 
The programme would provide dedicated support and funding to help with substantial deficit 
issues and reform the high needs systems. 
 
The outturn in Adult Social Care was an underspend of £139K and a cost reduction of £826K 
from month 10. The most significant issues were the release of a £300K accrual no longer 
needed and reallocation of costs to other funding sources amounting to £383K. 
 
The report highlighted that since the budget had been set there had been an increase of 169 
in the number clients in older people and physical disability that require a service which 
presented a significant budget pressure. 
The Cabinet member informed that unfortunately Hilary Hall would shortly be leaving the 
authority he asked her if she would leave behind some of the magic that had enabled Adult 
Social Care to continually deliver quality care within very tight budgets. 
Hilary would leave a legacy, firstly the Transformation Team who delivered £5M of savings 
over the past two years and continue to work on new schemes. Secondly, working through the 
Frimley ICS, Hilary, supported by Cllr Carroll, had developed a true partnership with the 
Clinical Commissioning Group and other health partners including GPs. Working with the CCG 
and Frimley our Adult Social Care team was creating a seamless service between health and 
social care. 
 
The report was silent on parking but supported by £2.6M of Covid contingency funding parking 
revenues were £5.5M or £900K more than the budget, a hopeful sign that revenues will 
continue to grow. 
 
On capital, there has been slippage of £42M on the programme of £68M.  £15M of this relates 
to Maidenhead golf course, appendix E provides the detail for all other slipped projects. 
 



Cabinet were informed that the 2019/20 accounts had not yet been signed off, this was as a 
consequence of revised reporting requirements for assets such as roads, that affected all 
councils. The initial delay was due to a number of objections to the accounts. Para 9.4 reports 
an accrual of £188K as a consequence of the additional work undertake by the auditors as a 
result of these issues and he asked the S151 officer to comment. 
 
The Chairman seconded the paper and informed that this was the third year in a row the 
budget had been delivered under budget.  There was also an increase in reserves that would 
help build resilience.  He thanked staff for their hard work during a difficult year.   
 
The Executive Director of Resources, S151 Officer, informed that with regards to the 2019/20 
accounts there had been an update at the Audit and Governance Committee, with regards to 
reporting of assets this was a national issue and that the 2020/21 accounts could not be 
signed off until the 2019/20 ones had been.  It had been a difficult reporting regime due to the 
pandemic and mechanisms, regarding commercial properties the hard work put in had 
reduced the need to use Covid 19 reserves.  There had also been increased pressure on the 
need for temporary accommodation over the last few years.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Digital Connectivity, Housing Opportunity, & Sport & Leisure 
informed that there had been an increased need for temporary accommodation and that it had 
been decided to try and place as many people close to the borough which had cost 
implications.  
 
Cllr Baldwin reiterated the excellent work under taken by Hilary Hall.  He went on to say that 
the Cabinet Member for Finance had said that it was good to have additional savings but they 
had been a failure in financial controls.  Cllr Baldwin referred to over £2m of addition savings 
as not being a hump but a failure in accounting and a failure since the CIPFA findings and 
recommendations.  The Cabinet Member reiterated that he had spoken to the S151 officer 
and senior business partners and was confident that this was being dealt with. 
 
The Executive Director of Resources said that although some of the underspend could have 
been predicted there was a large element that came from Government grants that they had 
not been informed about.  There had also been an impact on work being undertaken in 
Children’s Services for the 2022/23 savings that had provided additional savings during this 
reporting period.  She said that £2m was a large figure but a small percentage of the budget 
and the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be looking at this.   
 
Cllr Baldwin said that the Cabinet Member responsible for Finance had been in position prior 
to and after the CIPFA report and questioned how he could say that these issues had just 
slipped through. 
 
The Chairman replied that it had been the administration that had invited CIPFA to undertake 
their review, that actions had been undertaken and that there had been three continues years 
of underspend whist delivering services.  
 
Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report including: 
 

i) The final revenue outturn for the year is an underspend on services of 
£2,353m (para 4.1); 

ii) After adjusting for non-service costs, funding, and transfers to and from 
earmarked reserves, the general fund has increased by £1.694m to £8.753m 
(para4.1); 

iii) The final outturn on the schools budget is an overspend of £0.257m 
resulting in an overall deficit on the DSG reserve of £2.048m and school 
reserves of £2.913m (para 7.6); 

iv) The final capital outturn is expenditure of £26.178m with slippage of 
£42.001m (para 15.1); and 

v) The movements in earmarked reserves (para 13.1). 



 
B) AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR HR AND PAYROLL SYSTEM  

 
Cabinet considered the report reading the procurement of the councils HR and Pay role 
system. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Business, Corporate & Resident Services, Culture and Heritage, 
Windsor informed Cabinet that the current system had been in operation for the last 16 years 
and as its contract was up it was time to undertake a review and procurement exercise.  This 
exercise was undertaken because the current contract is due to end in May 2023. 
 
The report recommended that a new contract is awarded to MHR International, whose bid had 
been considered as the most economically advantageous on the basis of the technical and 
financial evaluation undertaken. The new contract incorporated a specification that exceeds 
the current provision because a number of enhancements were now available that will support 
the Council’s transformation agenda, as well as lead to improved employee engagement and 
more efficient data processing. 
 
The Human Resources customer base covered over 4,500 employees, of which around 600 
are core RBWM staff, the rest are partner organisations, maintained schools and academies. 
In total, Human Resources manages 15 monthly payrolls.  This brought in valued revenue that 
the new system would help maintain and strengthen.   
 
Resolved unanimously:  that  Cabinet notes the report and: 
 

I. approves the award of the HR and payroll system contract to MHR on the 
basis of a 5 year contract, with the option to extend for a further 3 years in 
1 year periods. The contract to commence in May 2023 and its value is 
detailed in Appendix A which is Part II by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) od the Local Government Act 
1972, the public were excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion 
took place on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.50 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 


